



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES B. WYETH, solely in his capacity  
as the Executor of the Estate of Phyllis  
Mills Wyeth,

Respondent Below, Appellant,

v.

JAMES PAUL MILLS JR. and MARY  
CHICHESTER MILLS ABEL-SMITH,

Respondents Below, Appellees,

and

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as  
Trustee of the A. FELIX DU PONT Trust  
dated December 28, 1934, Trust No. 2108  
f/b/o Phyllis Mills Wyeth,

Petitioner Below, Appellee.

No. 293, 2021

Case Below:

Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2019-0690-JTL

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Matthew P. D'Emilio (#4845)  
Joseph L. Christensen (#5146)  
Kerry M. Porter (#6067)  
McCollom D'Emilio Smith Uebler LLC  
2751 Centerville Road, Suite 401  
Wilmington, Delaware 19808  
(302) 468-5960

*Attorneys for Respondent Below-Appellant  
James B. Wyeth in his capacity as the  
Executor of the Estate of Phyllis Mills Wyeth*

December 21, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. James’s Interpretation of the 1986 Exercise is Contrary to Delaware Law and the Basic Principles of Contract Interpretation .....	1
A. James and the Court of Chancery rely on a faulty reading of 12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 505.....	2
B. James’s interpretation is unreasonable.....	5
1. James’s interpretation ignores perpetuities-related provisions.....	5
2. James’s interpretation renders certain provisions meaningless.....	8
3. James’s interpretation ignores the entirety of the Expanded Power.....	8
C. The New York case cited by James supports the Estate’s interpretation.....	9
1. James misunderstands <i>Moore</i> .....	9
2. <i>Moore</i> supports the Estate’s interpretation, not James’s interpretation.....	12
3. The context actually supports the Estate.....	13
II. Because the 1986 Exercise is Partially Invalid, Phyllis’s Trust Must be Distributed Pursuant to the Equitable Principles Provided in <i>Foulke</i> .....	14
A. <i>Foulke</i> applies to this case.....	14
B. James’s attempts to distinguish <i>Foulke</i> are unconvincing.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Equitable Tr. Co. v. Foulke</i> , 40 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 1945).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Matter of Moore</i> , 493 N.Y.S.2d 924 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13

### Statutes

25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 503.....	13
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 505.....	1, 2, 3, 4
65 Del. Laws. ch. 422 § 8.....	13

### Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Property § 19.4 (Oct 2019 Update).....	4
Restatement (Third) of Property § 19.14 (2011).....	4
2 Simes and Smith, <i>The Law of Future Interests</i> § 981 (3d ed.) (Dec. 2019 Update).....	15
